





	CONTENTS		
No.		Page No.	Gazette No.
	GENERAL NOTICES		
2351	Local Government: Municipal Structures Act Amendment of notice establishing the City of Johannesburg	. 3	273
2352	do.: Amendment of notice establishing the Sedibeng District Municipality	. 3	273

GENERAL NOTICES

NOTICE 2351 OF 2002

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT, 1998

AMENDMENT OF NOTICE ESTABLISHING THE CITY OF JOHANNESBURG METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY (NOTICE No. 6766 OF 2000)

In terms of section 16 (3) (c) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998) I, Trevor George Fowler, Member of the Executive Council responsible for local government in the Province of Gauteng, hereby give notice that I intend to further amend the notice establishing the City of Johannesburg (Notice No 6766 of 2000) as set out in the Schedule hereto.

Any person or body who wishes to make any comment in relation to the proposed amendment, is invited to submit written comments within 14 (fourteen) days from the date of publication of the notice, clearly marked for the attention of Ms Nambitha Nazo, at the following address:

The Head of Department Private Bag X86 MARSHALLTOWN 2107

Facsimile: (011) 355-5513

Given under my Hand at Johannesburg, this 31st day of July 2002.

T G FOWLER, MEC: Development Training and Local Government: Gauteng Province

SCHEDULE

Notice No. 6766 of 2000, published in *Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 141 dated 1 October 2000, as amended, are hereby further amended by amending the Schedule thereto as follows:

AMENDMENT OF PART 6

1. Amendment of clause 24

Clause 24 is hereby amended---

- (i) by the substitution for sub-clause (4) of the following sub-clause:
 - (4) The employment of staff by the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality in terms of sub-clause (3) must be effected in accordance with section 14 (3) (a) (i) and (ii) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998; and
- (ii) by the deletion of subclause 5".

NOTICE 2352 OF 2002

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STUCTURES ACT, 1998

AMENTMENT OF NOTICE ESTABLISHING THE SEDIBENG DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY (NOTICE No. 6765 OF 2000)

In terms of section 16 (3) (c) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998), I, Trevor George Fowler, Member of the Executive Council responsible for local government in the Province of Gauteng hereby give notice that I intend to amend the notice establishing the Sedibeng District Municipality (Notice No. 6765 of 2000) as set out in the Schedule hereto.

Any person or body who wishes to make any comment in relation to the proposed amendment, is invited to submit written comments within 14 (fourteen) days from the date of publication of the notice, clearly marked for the attention of Ms Nambitha Nazo, at the following address:

The Head of Department Private Bag X86 MARSHALLTOWN 2107 Facsimile: (011) 355-5513 Given under my Hand at Johannesburg this 31st day of July 2002.

T. G. FOWLER

MEC: Development Planning and Local Government: Gauteng Province

SCHEDULE

Notice No. 6765 of 2000, published in *Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 141 dated 1 October 2000, as amended, are hereby further amended by amending the Schedule thereto as follows:

AMENDMENT OF PART 9

1. Amendment of clause 48

Clause 48 is hereby amended-

- (i) by the substitution for sub-clause 4 of the following sub-clause:
 - "(4) The employment of staff by the new municipality in terms of sub-clause (3) must be effected in accordance with section 14 (3) (a) (i) and (ii) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998; and
- (ii) by the deletion of subclause 5".

Printed by the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001, for the Gauteng Provincial Administration, Johannesburg Gedruk deur die Staatsdrukker, Bosmanstraat, Privaat Sak X85, Pretoria, 0001, vir die Gauteng Provinsiale Administrasie, Johannesburg